PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Certificate of Conversion & Articles of Organization

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| Homedics Group Canada Co. | 06/29/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Homedics Group Canada Co., LLC | | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 3000 Pontiac Trail | | |
| City: | Commerce Township | | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | | |
| Postal Code: | 48390 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | D522300 |
| Patent Number: | D506314 |
| Patent Number: | D481247 |
| Patent Number: | D446983 |
| Patent Number: | D441588 |
| Patent Number: | D440808 |
| Patent Number: | D440451 |
| Patent Number: | D440454 |
| Patent Number: | D440453 |
| Patent Number: | D440452 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)358-3351 Phone: 248-358-4400

Email: glorenzen@brookskushman.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

PATENT

REEL: 028520 FRAME: 0229

501982666

Correspondent Name: Brooks Kushman P.C.

Address Line 1: 1000 Town Center, 22nd Floor
Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48075-1238

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HOME 1566A

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew M. Jakubowski

Total Attachments: 7

source=HOMEDICS GROUP CANADA (00703754)#page1.tif

source=HOMEDICS GROUP CANADA (00703754)#page2.tif

source=HOMEDICS GROUP CANADA (00703754)#page3.tif

source=HOMEDICS GROUP CANADA (00703754)#page4.tif

source=HOMEDICS GROUP CANADA (00703754)#page5.tif

source=HOMEDICS GROUP CANADA (00703754)#page6.tif

source=HOMEDICS GROUP CANADA (00703754)#page7.tif

Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs

Filing Endorsement

This is to Certify that the

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION & ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

for

HOMEDICS GROUP CANADA CO. ID Number: 47687D

TO

HOMEDICS CROUP CANADA CO., LLC ID Number: D77876

received by facsimile transmission on June 28, 2012, is hereby endorsed filed on

June 28, 2012, by the Administrator.

The document is effective on the date filed, unless a subsequent effective date within 90 days after received date is stated in the document.

Effective Date: June 29, 2012



In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the Department, in the City of Lansing, this 29th day of June. 2012.

Bureau of Commercial Services

T-846 P0003/0008 F-846

BC5/CD-554 (Rev. 05/11) MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMERCIAL SERVICES Dale Received (FOR BUREAU USE ONLY) This document is effective on the date filed, unless a subsequent effective date within 90 days ofter received date is stated in the document. Cassandra Y. Farley, Corporato Paralegal Scyburn Kahn, 2000 Town Center, Suite 1500 City ZIP Coda Southfield Michigan 48075 EFFECTIVE DATE: Coctinent will be returned to the name and address you enter above. if left blank, document will be returned to the registered office.

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION For use by a Corporation Converting into a Business Organization

Pursuant to the provisions of Act 284. Public Acts of 1972 (profit corporations) and Act 23. Public Acts

| Entity Name: | | Homedics Group Canada Co. | Entity ID; 47687D | |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|
| | | Domestic Profit Corporation | | |
| Indicale (X) Entity Type | | Street Address, if different than the one provided in Item 3: | | |
| | | Foreign Corporation | | |
| . After Conve | 'sion | | | |
| Entily Name: | | Homedics Group Canada Co., LLC | D77876 | |
| | | Domestic Profit Corporation | 977076 | |
| Indicate (X) | | Foreign Corporation | | |
| Entily Type | Ø | Domestic Limited Liability Company | | |
| | | Foreign Limited Liability Company | | |
| f the converting and telected a boa | corporations of directions of the corporation of th | on is a domestic corporation that has not commenced busines ctors, proceed to Item 8. | s, has not issued any chares, and he | |
| | | on has commended business, proceed to Item 3. | | |

T-846 P0004/0008 F-846

| 3. Surviving business Organization |
|--|
| Governing Statute: |
| Michigan Limited Llability Company Act (Act 23 P.A, 1993) |
| Street Address: |
| 3000 Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, Michigan 48390 |
| Principal Place of Business: |
| 3000 Ponllac Trail, Commerce Township, Michigan 46390 |
| |
| 4. Shares |
| Designation and number of outstanding shares in each class or series Common: 1000 Shares |
| Indicate class or series of shares entitled to vote Common |
| Indicate class or series entitled to vote as a class N/A |
| If the number of shares is subject to change prior to the effective date of the conversion, the manner in which the change may occur is as follows: N/A |
| 6. The terms and conditions of the proposed conversion, including the manner and basis of converting the shares of the converting corporation into the shares of the converted entity. The Shareholder's common stock in the converting corporation shall automatically convert into a membership interest in the converted entity which membership interest shall, on the effective dute of the conversion, constitute the only issued and |
| outstanding ownership interest in the converted entity. All shareholder interests evidenced by slock certificates or other writing, may be exchanged for new certificates or other written evidence of ownership. Certificates in the converting corporation shall be deemed valid avidence of a membership interest in the converted entity. |
| 6. (Complete only if an effective date is desired other than the date of filing. The date must be no more than 90 days after the receipt of this document in the office.) |
| The conversion is effoctive on the 29th day of June 2012 |
| |

The plan of conversion will be furnished by the surviving business organization, on request and without cost, to any shareholder of the converting corporation.

The conversion is permitted by the law that will govern the internal affairs of the business organization after conversion and the surviving business organization complies with that law in converting.

| Assumed Name | Expiration Date |
|---|---|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | _ |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| • | |
| The converting corporation's name and/or assumed nam surviving business organization: | e(s) to be used as new assumed name(s) of the |
| , Assumed Name | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| Signatures: Complete only Section (a), (b), or (c) | |
| Signatures: Complete only Section (a), (b), or (c) omplete if the Corporation has not commenced business: | |
| omplete if the Corporation has not commonced business: | |
| omplets if the Corporation has not commonded business: The plan of conversion was approved by unanimous content of | of the Incorporators of the conveying demostic covers to |
| omplets if the Corporation has not commonced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent on the corporation has not lessed to the corporation has not commenced business. | of the Incorporators of the conveying demostic covers to |
| omplets if the Corporation has not commonded business: The plan of conversion was approved by unanimous content of | of the Incorporators of the conveying demostic covers to |
| omplets if the Corporation has not commonced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent on the corporation has not yet commenced business, has not last ecordance with Section 745(1)(d) of the act. | of the Incorporators of the converting domestic corporation used shares, and has not elected a board of directors in |
| omplets if the Corporation has not commonced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent on the corporation has not lessed to the corporation has not commenced business. | of the Incorporators of the converting domestic corporation used shares, and has not elected a board of directors in |
| omplets if the Corporation has not commonced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent on the corporation has not yet commenced business, has not last ecordance with Section 745(1)(d) of the act. | of the Incorporators of the converting domestic corporation used shares, and has not elected a board of directors in |
| omplets if the Corporation has not commonced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent on the corporation has not yet commenced business, has not last ecordance with Section 745(1)(d) of the act. | of the Incorporators of the converting domestic corporation used shares, and has not elected a board of directors in |
| omplets if the Corporation has not commonced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent on the corporation has not yet commenced business, has not last ecordance with Section 745(1)(d) of the act. | of the Incorporators of the converting domestic corporation used shares, and has not elected a board of directors in |
| omplets if the Corporation has not commonced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent on the corporation has not yet commenced business, has not last ecordance with Section 745(1)(d) of the act. | of the Incorporators of the converting domestic corporation used shares, and has not elected a board of directors in |
| omplete if the Corporation has not commenced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent on the corporation has not yet commenced business, has not last ecordance with Section 745(1)(d) of the act. | of the Incorporators of the converting domestic corporation used sheres, and has not elected a board of directors in |
| omplete if the Corporation has not commonced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent of the corporation has not yet commenced business, has not last ecordance with Section 745(1)(d) of the act. Igned this day of | of the Incorporators of the converting domestic corporation und sheres, and has not elected a board of directors in |
| omplete if the Corporation has not commenced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent on the corporation has not yet commenced business, has not last ecordance with Section 745(1)(d) of the act. | of the Incorporators of the converting domestic corporation used sheres, and has not elected a board of directors in |
| omplete if the Corporation has not commonced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent of the corporation has not yet commenced business, has not last ecordance with Section 745(1)(d) of the act. Igned this day of | of the Incorporators of the converting domestic corporation und sheres, and has not elected a board of directors in |
| omplete if the Corporation has not commonced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent of the corporation has not yet commenced business, has not last ecordance with Section 745(1)(d) of the act. Igned this day of | of the Incorporators of the converting domestic corporation used sheres, and has not elected a board of directors in (Signature of Incorporator) (Typo or Print Name) |
| omplete if the Corporation has not commonced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent of the corporation has not yet commenced business, has not last ecordance with Section 745(1)(d) of the act. Igned this day of | of the Incorporators of the converting domestic corporation und sheres, and has not elected a board of directors in |
| omplete if the Corporation has not commonced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent of the corporation has not yet commenced business, has not last ecordance with Section 745(1)(d) of the act. Igned this day of | of the Incorporators of the converting domestic corporation used sheres, and has not elected a board of directors in (Signature of Incorporator) (Typo or Print Name) |
| omplete if the Corporation has not commonced business: The plan of conversion was approved by unantmous consent of the corporation has not yet commenced business, has not last ecordance with Section 745(1)(d) of the act. Igned this day of | of the Incorporators of the converting domestic corporation used sheres, and has not elected a board of directors in (Signature of Incorporator) (Typo or Print Name) |

06-28-'12 12:51 FROM-cc15

T-846 P0006/0008 F-846

| Complete if the Corporation has d | commonced business: | |
|--|---|--|
| The plan of conversion was ac orporation in accordance with S | dopted by the Board of Directors an ection 745(1)(c) of the Act. | d approved by the shareholders of the Domestic |
| Signed this 37 day of | June | 2012 |
| | Ву | Color of the state |
| | Бу | (Signature of Authorized Officer or Agont) |
| | | Alon D, Kaufman |
| · | | (Type or Print Namo) |
| | | |
| Complete only if the converting comparing of the plan of conversion was acaffairs of the converting foreign co | dopted and submitted for approval is | n the manner required by the law governing the internal |
| | | |
| Signed this day of . | | processor of the same of the s |
| Signed this day of , | | (Signalura of Authorized Officer or Agent) |

| Jun. 29. 2012 2:(00-28-12 12: BCE/CD:700 (Rev. D4/11) |)4PM 52 FROM-cc15 | 24835344 | 163 T- | No. 1994 P. 6 - 846 PU007/0008 F-84 6 |
|--|--|---|--|---|
| MICHIGAN | DEPARTMENT OF LIC BUREAU OF CO | CENSING AND REGU MMERCIAL SERVICE | LATORY AFFAIRS | |
| Data Received | \(\frac{1}{2}\) | (FOR BUREAU USE O | | |
| | This document is energive date beautied in the document of the | e on the date filled, Linibse b willin 90 days aller received ment. | | |
| Nume Cassundro Y. Farley | | | Î | |
| | luwn Conter, Suite 1500 | | | |
| City Southfield | Sialo Michlgan | ZIP Code 48076 | EFFECTIVE DATE | |
| Document will be light blank, d | returned to the name and addresses to the | registered office. | | |
| For use (Please | ARTICLES OF ORGA by Domestic Limited read information and instru | Liability Companies | [| 77876 |
| Pursuant to the provision ARTICLE I | is of Act 23, Public Acts of 1 | 993, the undersigned exec | utes the following Articles | ; B |
| The name of the limited | Hiability company is: Hom | edics Group Canada | Co., LLC | |
| ARTICLE IJ | | | | |
| The purpose or purpose which a limited liability c | s for which the limited liabili ompany may be formed und | ly company is formed is to der the Limited Liability Con | อกฐลฏe in any activity will กุษขกу Act of Michigan. | nin the purposes for |
| ARTICLE III | | 47/1 | - La seul Ma | |
| The duration of the limi | led liability company if other | than perpetual is: | | |
| ARTICLE IV | | | | |
| 1. The name of the res | klont agent at the registered | office is: <u>Roman S. Ferl</u> | ber | |
| 2. The street address of | of the location of the register | ed office is: | | |
| 3000 Pontlac TIS | nil | Commerce Township | , Michigan | 48390 |
| 3. The mailing address | of the registered office if dif | | | (Zip Conto) |
| (P.O. Box at Sirect Ad | diess) | (City) | , Michigan | (Z)y Gode) |
| ARTICLE V (Insert any | desired additional provision | aulhorized by the Act; alta | ich additional pages if ne | eded.) |
| · · | pony shall be managed by o | | | |
| Slane | ed this | Jung | | 7 |

(Olganitate) of Organization) Alon D. Katifnian

(Type or Print Namo(s) of ()(gameer(s))

Document No. 097661

Rider to Articles of Organization for HOMEDICS GROUP CANADA CO., LLC

ARTICLE VI -

No Manager or managing Member of this Company shall be personally liable to the Company or its Members (or other Members) for money damages for any action taken, or any failure to take any action, as a Manager or managing Member; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not eliminate or limit the liability of a Manager or managing Member for any of the following:

- (a) The receipt of a financial benefit received by the Manager or managing Member to which he or she is not entitled;
- (b) An intentional infliction of harm on the Company or the Members;
- (c) Any violation of Section 308 of the Michigan Limited Liability Company Act; or
- (d) An intentional criminal act or knowing violation of the law; or
- (e) Any act or omission occurring before the effective date of this provision.

Any Manager or managing Member of the Company shall be entitled to indemnification to the full extent permitted under the Michigan Limited Liability Company Act.

(00557142.DOC)

PATENT REEL: 028520 FRAME: 0237

RECORDED: 07/10/2012